File No. 11-35(a)(c)/11-485 

(ITEM           )  From the Acting Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to retrospectively amend the amounts of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) subcontracts with the Social Development Commission (SDC) and Community Advocates, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Acting Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) has requested authorization to retrospectively amend the amounts of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) subcontracts with the Social Development Commission (SDC) and Community Advocates; and 

WHEREAS, SDC was unable to expend their entire FFY 2011 contract award; and

WHEREAS, Community Advocates had documented expenses in excess of their contract award for the same period; and 


WHEREAS, each of the recommended contracts that pertains to Energy Assistance is funded with Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) revenue, and the contract adjustment will have no tax levy impact; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Acting Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, to retrospectively amend and reduce the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) subcontract with the Social Development Commission from $2,308,469 to $2,282,839, and to amend and increase the Community Advocates contract, which was in the amount of $434,946, by $25,630 for a revised FFY 2011 WHEAP total contract in the amount of $460,576.

jlm
11/29/2011
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2011\Dec\HHN\Resolutions\11-35 (a)(c) 11-485.doc
